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CRIME UPDATE



UCR Part 1 Crime Statistics
(January 1 –December 31, 2017-2021)

Offense 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
17-21 % 
Change

20-21 % 
Change

Homicide 119 99 97 190 193 62% 2%

Rape 434 524 453 478 462 6% -3%

Robbery 2,920 2,288 1,920 1,946 1,880 -36% -3%

Aggravated Assault 6,041 5,583 5,496 6,934 6,913 14% 0%

Human Trafficking* -- -- 51 28 9 NC -68%

Burglary 5,522 4,295 3,613 3,448 2,879 -48% -17%

Larceny Theft 11,553 9,013 8,122 8,362 9,771 -15% 17%

Motor Vehicle Theft 5,504 4,624 3,468 4,522 12,304 124% 172%

Arson 313 252 198 288 240 -23% -17%

Violent Crime 9,514 8,494 8,017 9,576 9,457 -1% -1%

Property Crime 22,892 18,184 15,401 16,620 25,194 10% 52%

Part I Crime Total 32,406 26,678 23,418 26,196 34,651 7% 32%

The data was obtained from the WI Department of Justice (DOJ) and reflects preliminary UCR Summary Statistics and UCR NIBRS for the time period of January 1-December 31, 2017-2021. UCR statistics are subject to 
change for a period of up to two years. The rape category reflects the updated FBI definition for the categories of 11A, 11B, 11C. *Human trafficking was not captured by the DOJ prior to 2019. Homicide statistics updated 
by the Milwaukee Police Department. Caution should be used when comparing 2021 data to prior years due to the change in the reporting system by the FBI.
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Robbery, Auto Theft & Burglary
(January 1 –September 30, 2022)

Robbery, motor vehicle theft  and burglary data was obtained from the DCS Fact table and counts distinct incidents for the time period of January 1 - September 30, 2022. The density layers illustrated on the maps represents citywide robberies, 
motor vehicle thefts and burglaries for the above listed time period. Darker shaded areas represents a high concentration per its respective crime categories. 5



Overview of Violent Crime in 2022

• From January 1 – September 30, 2022 Part I violent 
crime decreased 13% from the same time period in 
2021.

• Homicides in 2022 (171) increased 21% from 2021 
(141).

• Non-fatal shootings in 2022 (655) decreased 4% 
from 2021 (680).

• Carjackings increased 26% in 2022 (318) from 
2021 (253).
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Homicides & Non-Fatal Shootings
(January 1 –September 30, 2021-2022)

Month 2021 2022 % Change

January 11 24 118%

February 5 12 140%

March 10 17 70%

April 18 12 -33%

May 20 22 10%

June 16 22 38%

July 18 26 44%

August 22 20 -9%

September 21 16 -24%

Total 141 171 21%

Month 2021 2022 % Change

January 51 63 24%

February 51 47 -8%

March 47 64 36%

April 75 53 -29%

May 97 113 16%

June 87 66 -24%

July 80 85 6%

August 102 82 -20%

September 90 82 -9%

Total 680 655 -4%

Homicide Non-Fatal Shootings

Homicide and non-fatal shooting data was obtained from the OMAP Homicide and Non-Fatal Shooting databases and counts victims for the time period of January 1-September 30, 2021-2022. 7



Homicides & Non-Fatal Shootings
(January 1 –September 30, 2022)

Homicide and non-fatal shooting data was obtained from the OMAP Homicide and Non-Fatal Shooting databases and counts victims for the time period of January 1 - September 30, 2022. The density layers illustrated on the maps represents 
citywide homicides and non-fatal shootings for the above listed time period. Darker shaded areas represents a high concentration of homicides and non-fatal shootings. 
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ShotSpotter 
(January 1-September 30, 2017-2022)

Category 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
21-22     

% Change

Activations 7,228 5,214 5,527 9,201 12,595 11,676 -7%

Rounds 27,278 20,323 18,769 34,943 42,885 43,895 2%

Average 
Rounds/Incident

3.8 3.9 3.4 3.8 3.4 3.8 12%

ShotSpotter data was obtained from the ShotSpotter Insight Portal and counts distinct ShotSpotter activations and excludes suppressed incidents (e.g. and incident determined by 
ShotSpotter to be non-gunfire/firework) for the time period of January 1 – September 30, 2017-2022. 9



Carjackings by Police District
(January 1 - September 30, 2021-2022)

District 2021 2022 % Change

District 1 18 29 61%

District 2 46 49 7%

District 3 45 62 38%

District 4 28 54 93%

District 5 36 46 28%

District 6 10 15 50%

District 7 70 62 -11%

Unknown District 0 1 NC

Total 253 318 26%

Carjacking data was obtained from the OMAP Carjacking database and counts distinct incidents for the time period of January 1-September 30, 2021-2022. 
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Gun Recoveries
(January 1 - September 30, 2017-2022)

Year
Guns 

Recovered
Evidence Guns

% Evidence 
Guns

2017 2,118 1,837 87%

2018 2,251 1,954 87%

2019 1,989 1,723 87%

2020 2,447 2,147 88%

2021 2,453 2,194 89%

2022 2,455 2,122 86%

Gun recovery data was obtained from WinACE and is based on the date prepared for the time period of January 1-September 30, 2017-2022. Evidence guns reflect firearms recovered or 
seized by the Milwaukee Police Department during the course of an official investigation and excludes guns taken for safekeeping. 11



Auto Thefts

Offense 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
% Change 

2010-2021
% Change

2020-2021

Auto 
Thefts

4,317 4,547 4,801 4,382 6,654 7,380 6,171 5,450 4,652 3,487 4,508 10,476 143% 132%

Offense 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
% Change 

2010-2022
% Change

2021-2022

Auto 
Thefts

3,024 3,517 3,567 2,926 5,489 5,108 4,617 4,129 3,491 2,542 2,843 7,950 6,368 111% -20%

Auto thefts were obtained from the Tiburon Records Management System (RMS) and counts distinct incidents for the time period of January 1, 2005 – December 31, 2017. Auto thefts 
were obtained from the DCS Fact table and counts distinct incidents for the time period of January 1, 2018 – September 30, 2022.

January 1 – December 31, 2010-2021

January 1 – September 30, 2010-2022
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Crashes & Fatalities

Fatal crashes was obtained from the OMAP Fatal Crash database and count persons for the time periods of January 1, 2017-Spetember 30, 2022. Crashes and hit and run crashes was obtained from Tracs10 
and counts distinct incidents for the time period of: January 1, 2017–September 30, 2022.

Crash Type 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
20-21 % 
Change

Fatal Crashes 64 57 51 78 66 -15%

Hit & Run
Crashes

4,961 5,722 6,033 6,080 7,120 17%

All Crashes 14,910 16,876 18,207 16,144 17,484 8%

Crash Type 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
21-22 % 
Change

Fatal Crashes 48 41 36 57 51 47 -8%

Hit & Run
Crashes

3,727 4,199 4,422 4,440 5,476 4,466 -18%

All Crashes 11,169 12,428 13,536 12,151 13,401 11,514 -14%

Full Year Crashes

Year-to-Date Crashes | January 1 – September 30
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Reckless Driving

Category 2021 2022 % Change

CAD Calls – Reckless 
Vehicle

1,684 1,344 -20%

Arrests 535 529 -1%

Reckless Driving Citations 4,004 2,586 -35%

Reckless Driving Citations 
with Speeding

24,548 11,625 -53%

Calls for service were retrieved from Computer Aided Dispatched (CAD) and counts distinct calls for the time period of January 1 – September 30, 2021-2022. Arrest data was retrieved from 
JailInform and counts distinct arrests for the same time period listed above. Citations were retrieved from TraCS 10 and counts distinct citations for the same time period listed above. Reckless 
driving citations include "346.46(1)", "346.04(2)", "346.57(2)", "346.04(3)", "346.62(2)", "346.94(12)", "346.89(1)", "346.57(3)", "346.39(1)", "346.04(2t)", "346.62(4)", "346.94(2)", "346.62(3)", 
"346.59(1)", "346.94(1)", "346.89(3)(a)", "346.595(5)", "346.89(5)". Arrests use the citations listed above. 14

105 Reckless Vehicle Tows | May 1 – September 30, 2022



Traffic Safety Unit

15

CATEGORY
TRAFFIC 

SAFETY UNIT
(TSU)

ALL OTHER
WORK 

LOCATIONS

TOTAL 
CITATIONS

% ISSUED 
BY TSU

Speeding 16,329 14,068 30,397 54%

Operating While
Intoxicated

138 1,797 1,935 7%

Driver's License 5,388 8,340 13,728 39%

Traffic Sign and
Signal

2,834 5,111 7,945 36%

The Traffic Safety Unit was initiated on February 24, 2021

Citation data was retrieved from TraCS 10, by citation category as classified within TraCS 10, and counts distinct citations for the time period of February 24, 2021 – September 30, 2022.
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MPD Median Response Times to 

Dispatched Calls for Service

Call Priority 2021 2022 21-22% Change

Priority 1 0:09:58 0:10:53 9%
Priority 2 0:16:58 0:18:22 8%
Priority 3 0:32:48 0:45:52 40%
Priority 4 0:26:10 0:26:16 0%
Priority E 0:08:04 0:07:04 -12%
Total 0:16:38 0:19:05 15%

Create to On Scene Response Times

Data was obtained from the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and reflects the median response times to dispatched calls for service for the time period of January 1 – September 30, 2021-
2022.  Excludes proactive activity, training units and training calls, calls where a primary unit was not assigned, Priority 5 calls, misdials, cancelled calls, DPR, calls with a negative 
response time, calls with a response time of > 24 hours, and calls with a disposition type of MFD, LIU, MCSO, and DRU.  16



Citywide Top 10 Calls for Service
(January 1 –September 30, 2022)

Calls for service data was obtained from the Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD) and counts distinct calls for the time period of January 1—September 30, 2022. Excludes 
cancelled calls, DPR, proactive activity, calls with a priority type of 5, misdials, training units and training calls, and calls with a disposition type of MFD, MCSO, and DRU. 

Call Type Total Percent of Total

Trouble with Subject 18,970 9%

Welfare Citizen 14,418 7%

ShotSpotter 10,749 5%

Accident Property Damage Only 8,822 4%

Battery 8,339 4%

Threat 7,927 4%

Call for Police 7,683 4%

Theft 7,294 3%

Entry 5,859 3%

Battery - DV 5,845 3%

Total Top 10 Calls 95,906 46%

Citywide Total 208,879 --
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Calls for Service by Aldermanic District
(January 1-September 30, 2022)

Calls for service data was obtained from the Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD) and counts distinct calls for the time period of January 1—September 30, 2022. Excludes 
cancelled calls, DPR, proactive activity, calls with a priority type of 5 or misdials, training units and training calls, and calls with a disposition type of MFD, MCSO, and DRU. 

Aldermanic District Common Council Member Total Calls Percent of Total

15 Russell W. Stamper II 23,098 11%

6 Milele A. Coggs 21,970 11%

4 Robert Bauman 20,765 10%

7 Khalif J. Rainey 19,461 9%

1 Vacant 18,216 9%

12 Jose G. Perez 17,124 8%

2 Vacant 15,028 7%

8 JoCasta Zamarripa 11,632 6%

9 Vacant 10,484 5%

3 Vacant 10,154 5%

10 Michael J. Murphy 9,370 4%

5 Nikiya Dodd 8,698 4%

13 Scott Spiker 8,031 4%

14 Marina Dimitrijevic 7,052 3%

11 Mark A. Borkowski 6,091 3%

OUT Unknown 1,705 1%

Citywide Total Calls 208,879 100%
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Calls for Service by Aldermanic District

Calls for service data was obtained from the Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD) and counts distinct calls for the time period of January 1—September 30, 2021-2022. 
Excludes cancelled calls, DPR, proactive activity, calls with a priority type of 5 or misdials, training units and training calls, and calls with a disposition type of MFD, MCSO, and 
DRU. 

Aldermanic District Common Council Member 2021 Calls 2022 Calls Percent Change

15 Russell W. Stamper II 25,558 23,098 -10%

6 Milele A. Coggs 21,453 21,970 2%

4 Robert Bauman 18,802 20,765 10%

7 Khalif J. Rainey 21,692 19,461 -10%

1 Vacant 18,267 18,216 0%

12 Jose G. Perez 16,347 17,124 5%

2 Vacant 15,128 15,028 -1%

8 JoCasta Zamarripa 10,734 11,632 8%

9 Vacant 10,646 10,484 -2%

3 Vacant 9,970 10,154 2%

10 Michael J. Murphy 9,539 9,370 -2%

5 Nikiya Dodd 8,618 8,698 1%

13 Scott Spiker 7,987 8,031 1%

14 Marina Dimitrijevic 6,891 7,052 2%

11 Mark A. Borkowski 5,652 6,091 8%

Outside/Unknown Unknown 1,085 1,705 57%

Citywide Total Calls 208,369 208,879 0%
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KEY 2021-2022 

INITIATIVES
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Community Engagement

- Community Engagement & Relations Manager

- Community Report

- Public Safety Listening Sessions

- Safe Place Program

- Operation Summer Guardian

- Operation Green Light

- Save A Casing

- DV Round Table

- Reach-A-Child
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Civilianization

- Civilianization

- MPD Risk Manager

- Community Relations & Engagement Manager

- Increased use of civilian authority

- Forensics Division

- Fusion Division

- State Granted Funded Positions (e.g., collecting video evidence, 

firearms return, cell phone data extraction, NIBIN ballistics backlog, 

sexual assault kit processing and DNA submissions)

- Matrix Personnel Study
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Police Reforms & Transparency

- ABLE

- Community Briefings

- Public Data

- PIO Website (https://mkepdpio.org/)

- 30 x 30

- Pending SOP 455 (CIRB)

- Advance CIT 

- Advance Homeless Outreach

- De-escalation Training 
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Auto Thefts & Traffic Safety
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- Reckless Driving Litigation

- Vision Zero

- MPD Traffic Safety Unit

- Bait Car

- C.A.T. Program

- Reckless Driving Tows



2022 Challenges

• Increase in homicides

• Staff reductions

• Clearance rates

• Response and wait times

• Collins Settlement Agreement

• Increase in prisoner processing
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